

Nathan D. Fox, PA Bar No. 307744  
BEGLEY, CARLIN & MANDIO, LLP  
680 Middletown Boulevard  
Langhorne, PA 19047  
(215) 750-0110 (P)  
nfox@begleycarlin.com

*Attorney for Defendant Petrille*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA (HARRISBURG)**

DEB WHITEWOOD, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THOMAS W. CORBETT, in his  
official capacity as Governor of  
Pennsylvania, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 13-cv-01861-JEJ

(Honorable John E. Jones, III)

**DEFENDANT PETRILLE'S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT  
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A  
CLAIM UNDER FED. R. CIV. P.  
12(b)(6), AND FAILURE TO  
JOIN PARTIES UNDER FED.  
R. CIV. P. 12(b)(7) AND 19.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY & STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE SUPREME COURT’S PRECEDENT IN <i>BAKER V. NELSON</i> FORECLOSES PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. ....	11
A. <i>Baker</i> Rejected the Precise Claims Raised Here. ....	11
B. <i>Baker</i> Is Binding Precedent.....	14
C. <i>Baker</i> Continues to Bind Lower Courts After <i>Windsor</i> .....	14
II. PENNSYLVANIA’S LONGSTANDING DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE COMPORTS WITH EQUAL PROTECTION BECAUSE IT RATIONALLY REFLECTS THE STATE’S UNENDING SOVEREIGN INTEREST IN SUPPORTING AND SUSTAINING BIOLOGICAL FAMILIES. ....	17
A. Classifications Implicating Sexual Orientation Must Be Upheld For Any Rational Basis.....	19
1. <i>Only Rational Basis Review Applies</i> . ....	19
2. <i>Rational Basis Review Is Extremely Deferential</i> . ....	21
3. <i>The Two Flags of Impermissible Animus: Novel Disabilities and Intrusions into States’ Traditional Province</i> . ....	23

B.	Pennsylvania’s Traditional Definition of Marriage Is Longstanding, Supported by State Sovereignty, and Rational. ....	30
1.	<i>A Longstanding Institution, Not a Novel Disability.</i> .....	30
2.	<i>An Exercise of State Sovereignty to Preserve the Status Quo.</i> .....	30
3.	<i>Multiple Rational Bases for Pennsylvania’s Traditional Definition of Marriage.</i> .....	32
III.	THE DOMESTIC RELATIONS LAW IS ROOTED IN THE BIOLOGY OF REPRODUCTION, NOT OUTMODED GENDER STEREOTYPES, SO IT IS NOT SEX DISCRIMINATION.....	38
IV.	THERE IS NO SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY A PERSON OF ONE’S OWN SEX.....	40
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO JOIN NECESSARY PARTIES UNDER RULE 19. ....	44
A.	Plaintiffs Request Relief on Behalf of Parties not before this Court, and that will Impact Unjoined Defendants. ....	46
B.	This Court Cannot Afford the Full Relief Sought by Plaintiffs Absent Joinder of all Clerks of Orphans’ Court. ....	47
C.	Joinder of all Clerks of Orphans’ Court is Necessary to Avoid Repeated Lawsuits. ....	49
	CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997) ..... 16

*Andersen v. King County*,  
138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)..... 39

*Ankenbrandt v. Richards*,  
504 U.S. 689 (1992) ..... 27

*Armour v. City of Indianapolis*,  
132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012) ..... 22

*Bacchetta v. Bacchetta*,  
445 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 1982) ..... 8

*Baehr v. Lewin*,  
852 P.2d 44 (Haw.) ..... 10, 40

*Baker v. Nelson*,  
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) ..... 12, 37, 38, 39

*Baker v. Nelson*,  
409 U.S. 810 (1972) ..... 3, 13

*Baker v. State*,  
744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)..... 38

*Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett*,  
531 U.S. 356 (2001) ..... 23

*City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... 19, 21

*City of Dallas v. Stanglin*,  
490 U.S. 19 (1989) ..... 21

*Clark v. Jeter*,  
486 U.S. 456 (1988) ..... 19

*Commonwealth v. Bonadio*,  
415 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1980) ..... 26

*Commonwealth v. Hanes*, No. 379 M.D. 2013,  
slip op. (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 12, 2013) ..... 47, 50

*Conaway v. Deane*,  
932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) ..... 39

*Cronise v. Cronise*,  
54 Pa. 255 (1867) ..... 8

*Dean v. District of Columbia*,  
653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995) ..... 39

*De Santo v. Barnsley*,  
476 A.2d 952 (Pa. 1984) ..... 9

*Dragovich v. United States Department of Treasury*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 944 (N.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 16

*FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993) ..... 21, 22

*Geduldig v. Aiello*,  
417 U.S. 484 (1974) ..... 40

*General Refractories Co. v. First State Insurance Co.*,  
500 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 45, 46, 47, 49, 51

*Golinski v. United States Office of Personnel Management*,  
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 16

*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
381 U.S. 479 (1965) ..... 38

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 23

*Hernandez v. Robles*,  
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) ..... 34, 39

*Hicks v. Miranda*,  
422 U.S. 332 (1975) ..... 14

*Hoheb v. Muriel*,  
753 F.2d 24 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 49, 50

*Johnson v. Robison*,  
415 U.S. 361 (1974) ..... 23

*Jones v. Hallahan*,  
501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973) ..... 39

*In re Kandu*,  
315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2005) ..... 39

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 25, 26, 43

*Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.*,  
410 U.S. 356 (1973) ..... 22

*Louisville Gas & Electric Co. v. Coleman*,  
277 U.S. 32 (1928) ..... 24

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 12, 42

*Mandel v. Bradley*,  
432 U.S. 173 (1977) ..... 14

*In re Estate of Manfredi*,  
159 A.2d 697 (Pa. 1960) ..... 7

*In re Marriage Cases*,  
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) ..... 39

*Massachusetts v. United States Department of Health & Human  
Services*, 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 15, 21, 29, 37

*Matchin v. Matchin*,  
6 Pa. 332 (1847) ..... 7

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
426 U.S. 67 (1976) ..... 22

*Maynard v. Hill*,  
125 U.S. 190 (1888) ..... 7

*Nguyen v. Immigration Naturalization Services*,  
533 U.S. 53 (2001) ..... 40

*Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management*,  
881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012) ..... 16

*Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson*,  
390 U.S. 102 (1968) ..... 45, 46, 47

*Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*,  
553 U.S. 851 (2008) ..... 45

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.*,  
490 U.S. 477 (1989) ..... 16

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... *passim*

*Ryan v. Specter*,  
332 F. Supp. 26 (E.D. Pa. 1971)..... 48

*Schweiker v. Wilson*,  
450 U.S. 221 (1981) ..... 22

*Shields v. Barrow*,  
58 U.S. (17 How.) 130, 15 L.Ed. 158 (1854) ..... 44

*Singer v Hara*,  
522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974) ..... 39

*Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson*,  
316 U.S. 535 (1942) ..... 7

*Smelt v. County of Orange*,  
374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 16, 39

*Sosna v. Iowa*,  
419 U.S. 393 (1975) ..... 27

*Steel Valley Authority v. Union Switch & Signal Division*,  
809 F.2d 1006 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 44, 46, 51

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78 (1987) ..... 43

*United States ex rel. Lawrence v. Woods*,  
432 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1970) ..... 48

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) ..... *passim*

*United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973) ..... 20, 24

*Vance v. Bradley*,  
440 U.S. 93 (1979) ..... 21

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 47

*Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas*,  
416 U.S. 1 (1974) ..... 22



*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 41

*Williams v. North Carolina*,  
317 U.S. 287 (1942) ..... 7

*Wilson v. Ake*,  
354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)..... 39

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 15

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
434 U.S. 374 (1978) ..... 7, 43

**Constitutions, Codes, Statutes & Rules:**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12..... 3, 44, 51

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19..... 44

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 23..... 46

Hawaii Constitution article I, § 23 ..... 39

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3124..... 26

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102..... 10

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1304..... 9

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1704..... 1, 11

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e(k) (West 2013)..... 40

**Other Authorities:**

1 Sir Arthur Conan Doyle, *Silver Blaze*, in *The Complete Sherlock Holmes* 413 (2003) ..... 21

David Hume, <i>An Enquiry Concerning the Principles of Morals, in Essays and Treatises on Several Subjects</i> (London, Millar 1758).....	6
Jurisdictional Statement, <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) (No. 71-1027).....	13
2 John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government: Of Civil Government, in The Works of John Locke Esq.</i> (London, Churchill 1714).....	6, 18
Paul A. Lombardo, <i>Miscegenation, Eugenics, and Racism: Historical Footnotes to Loving v. Virginia</i> , 21 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 421 (1988) .....	42
Alexander Wood Rinton and George Grenville Phillimore, <i>The Comparative Law of Marriage and Divorce</i> 142 (Sweet & Maxwell 1910) .....	42
Irving G. Tragen, <i>Statutory Prohibitions against Interracial Marriage</i> , 32 Cal. L. Rev. 269 (1944) .....	42
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1828).....	6
